1,135,539,885 Shares), offering mechanism, pricing mechanism, issue price, target subscribers

and the number and proportion of Shares to be issued to each subscriber).

8. Validity of the Specific Mandate

The specific mandate, if granted, will commence only after all of the conditions precedent to

completion of the Acquisition under the Agreement (other than the condition relating to the

Company having obtained sufficient funding to pay for the consideration of the Acquisition)

having been fulfilled (or otherwise waived) in accordance with the terms thereof. It will lapse on

the date of completion of the Acquisition.

B. EFFECT OF THE SHARE ISSUE ON THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately upon completion of the Proposed Share Issue based on the assumption that a maximum

aggregate of 1,135,539,885 new Shares (representing approximately 24.05% of the issued Shares and

19.39% of the enlarged share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement) will be

issued under the Proposed Share Issue:

Substantial shareholders

As at the date

of this

announcement

Immediately

upon

completion of

the Proposed

Share Issue

shares % shares %

Cai Yuan (note 1) 508,650,000 10.77% 508,650,000 8.68%

Luk Kin Peter Joseph (note 2) 235,234,000 4.98% 235,234,000 4.02%

Existing public Shareholders 3,976,896,853 84.25% 3,976,896,853 67.91%

Shares to be issued according to the

Proposed Share Issue — n/a 1,135,539,885 19.39%

4,720,780,853 100.00% 5,856,320,738 100.00%

1. Mr. Cai Yuan, the chairman and executive Director, is the 100% beneficial owner of Greater Increase Investments Limited which

holds 500,000,000 Shares. Mr. Cai also holds 8,650,000 Shares under his name.

2. Mr. Luk Kin Peter Joseph, an executive Director, is the 100% beneficial owner of Equity Valley Investments Limited which holds

226,584,000 Shares. Mr. Luk also holds 8,650,000 Shares under his name.

C. CIRCULAR

A circular containing, among other things, details of the Proposed Share Issue and the notice of the

SGM have been despatched to the Shareholders on the date of publication of this announcement.